

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 173 OF 2015**

Sou. Sunita Murlidhar Nimkar & Ors. ... Petitioners.  
V/s.  
The Commissioner, Nashik Municipal  
Corporation & Ors. ... Respondents.

---

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 8288 OF 2015**

Shri Laxmikant Baburao Ande & Anr. ... Petitioners.  
V/s.  
Babibai Bhikaji Nipunge & Ors. ... Respondents.

---

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11106 OF 2014**

Smt. Satyabhama Govind Ande & Ors. ... Petitioners.  
V/s.  
Nashik, Municipal Corporation & Ors. ... Respondents.

---

Ms. Sneha G. Sanap, Advocate i/by Mr. Sudam Kale, Advocate  
for the Petitioners in WP No. 173 of 2015.

None for the Petitioners in WP No. 8288 of 2015 & WP No.  
11106 of 2014.

Ms. Chaitrali Anand Deshmukh, Advocate for Respondent No.1  
in WP 173 of 2015 & WP No. 11106 of 2014 and for  
Respondent No. 12 in WP No. 8288 of 2015.

Mr. Amol Wagh, Advocate i/by Mr. Sagar Kasar, Advocate for  
Respondent No.12 in WP No. 173 of 2015, for Respondent No.  
1 in WP No. 8288 of 2015 & for Respondent No.6 in WP No.  
11106 of 2014.

Mr. V. S. Gokhale, AGP for Respondent No.16 - State in WP  
No. 173 of 2015.

---

**CORAM : A.S.OKA & C.V.BHADANG, JJ.**

**DATE : 18<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2016.**

**P.C. :**

Office remarks show that notices issued to Respondent Nos. 8, 11(1) & 11(2) have been returned unserved with the remark "dead". We grant time of one month to the Petitioners to take appropriate steps as regards the said Respondents.

Await service of notice to Respondent Nos. 6 and 7 till 3<sup>rd</sup> March, 2016.

Stand over to 3<sup>rd</sup> March, 2016.

(C.V. BHADANG, J.)

(A.S. OKA, J.)

.....