

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 11106 OF 2014

Mrs. Satyabhama Govind Ande & Ors. ... Petitioners
Versus
Nashik Municipal Corporation & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2649 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2652 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 173 OF 2015
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 7397 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9871 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 7397 OF 2019
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8288 OF 2015
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3090 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 8288 OF 2015
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 11547 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9857 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 11547 OF 2019
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 173 OF 2015**

Mr. Anilkumar K. Patil a/w Mr. Digvijay Patil and Ms. Laxmi K.
for the Petitioner.

Mr. Prakash Mahadik a/w Mr. Sanjay Ranjane for Applicant in

IA/2649/2023 in WP/173/2015 and for Respondent Nos.3.1 to 3.6 in WP/11106/2014.

Mrs. S. D. Vyas, Addl. G. P., a/w Mr. A. R Deolekar, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/11106/2014, WP/7397/2019 and WP/8288/2015.

Mr. R. S. Pawar, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/11547/2019.

Mrs. P. M. Joshi-Deshpande, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/173/2015.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : 23rd APRIL 2026

P.C. :

. The learned counsel appearing for the respondent-Nashik Municipal Corporation submits that additional affidavits are ready for filing in all the five petitions.

2. In view of the above, the additional affidavits on behalf of respondent-Nashik Municipal Corporation shall be filed within one week from today.

3. List for further consideration on 17th June 2026.

4. In the meanwhile, the respondent-State may file additional affidavit within three weeks from today.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)